

No. 14-618

In the Supreme Court of the United States

◆◆◆
JEFFREY WOODS, PETITIONER

v.

CORY DONALD

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF

Bill Schuette
Michigan Attorney General

Aaron D. Lindstrom
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, Michigan 48909
LindstromA@michigan.gov
(517) 373-1124

Linus Banghart-Linn
Assistant Attorney General
Criminal Appellate Division

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents i

Table of Authorities ii

Introduction 1

Argument 2

I. The state court reasonably held that counsel’s brief absence in a multi-defendant trial did not occur during a critical stage. 2

II. Summary reversal is warranted because the Sixth Circuit’s disposition clearly violated AEDPA and offended comity and federalism by overturning a valid state-court criminal conviction. 4

III. Donald’s merits discussion further highlights the Sixth Circuit’s error in granting habeas relief. 6

IV. Certiorari is warranted, despite Donald’s claims to the contrary. 7

 A. The *Strickland* analysis is relevant to whether this petition merits certiorari. 8

 B. Donald’s arguments about whether the testimony inculcated him highlight the lack of clearly established law as to what counts as a critical stage. 8

 C. “Sleeping counsel” cases should be treated like “absent counsel” cases. 10

Conclusion 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Bell v. Cone</i> , 535 U.S. 685 (2002)	1, 2, 3, 6
<i>Bobby v. Dixon</i> , 132 S. Ct. 26 (2011)	5
<i>Bobby v. Mitts</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1762 (2011)	5
<i>Bobby v. Van Hook</i> , 558 U.S. 4 (2009)	5
<i>Burdine v. Johnson</i> , 262 F.3d 336 (5th Cir. 2001)	10
<i>Cavazos v. Smith</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2 (2011)	5
<i>Coleman v. Johnson</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2060 (2012)	5
<i>Felkner v. Jackson</i> , 562 U.S. 594 (2011)	5
<i>Glebe v. Frost</i> , 135 S. Ct. 429 (2014)	5
<i>Hardy v. Cross</i> , 132 S. Ct. 490 (2011)	5
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 131 S. Ct. 770 (2011)	3, 5, 6, 7
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979)	5

<i>Javor v. United States</i> , 724 F.2d 831 (9th Cir. 1984)	10
<i>Lopez v. Smith</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1 (2014)	5
<i>Marshall v. Rodgers</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1446 (2013)	5
<i>McDaniel v. Brown</i> , 558 U.S. 120 (2010)	5
<i>Parker v. Matthews</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2148 (2012)	5
<i>Presley v. Georgia</i> , 558 U.S. 209 (2010)	6
<i>Schweiker v. Hansen</i> , 450 U.S. 485 (1981)	6
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	1, 8, 10
<i>Swarthout v. Cooke</i> , 562 U.S. 216 (2011)	5
<i>Thaler v. Haynes</i> , 559 U.S. 43 (2010)	5
<i>United States v. Cronin</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984)	passim
<i>United States v. DiTommaso</i> , 817 F.2d 201 (2d Cir. 1987)	10
<i>Vines v. United States</i> , 28 F.3d 1123 (11th Cir. 1994)	3, 4
<i>Wetzel v. Lambert</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1195 (2012)	5

White v. Woodall,
134 S. Ct. 1697 (2014) 6, 7

Wilson v. Corcoran,
562 U.S. 1 (2010) 5

Wong v. Belmontes,
558 U.S. 15 (2009) 5

Yarborough v. Alvarado,
541 U.S. 652 (2004) 2

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2241 *et seq.*..... 2, 4, 6

28 U.S.C. § 2254..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1) 4
